Introduced by: Mayor Date: July 19, 1988 Hearing: Aug. 16, 1988 Vote: Unanimous Action: Adopted as Amended

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 88-29

TRANSFERRING \$85,000 FROM THE KENAI LANDFILL ACCOUNT AND APPROPRIATING THE FUNDS TO A PROJECT ACCOUNT FOR THE CITY OF KENAI TO REMOVE EXCESS SAND FROM THE KENAI LANDFILL.

WHEREAS, the Kenai landfill permit expires November 30, 1988; and

WHEREAS. the Kenai Peninsula Borough needs the City of Kenai's approval for extended use of the landfill; and

WHEREAS, an exchange has been proposed between the City of Kenai and the Kenai Peninsula Borough as follows: (1) the City administration recommend that the City Council extend the landfill permit from November 30, 1988 to December 31, 1989, or until the final 80' x 1000' trench is filled, and (2) recommend that the Council approve continued use of the Kenai landfill as a transfer site upon closure of the landfill; in exchange, the Borough will provide \$85,000 to cover the costs of transferring 30,000 cubic yards of sand from the Kenai landfill to the City of Kenai's dock facility;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- Section 1. That the Mayor is authorized to negotiate an agreement with the City of Kenai to remove excess sand from the Kenai landfill at a cost not to exceed \$85,000.
- Section 2. That the Mayor is authorized to negotiate an agreement with the City of Kenai to extend the use of the Kenai landfill until December 31, 1989 or until the new trench is full, whichever is the latest.
- Section 3. That the Mayor is authorized to transfer \$30,600 from the Kenai Baler Facility capital projects account 411.323020.49999.88632 to General Fund Kenai Landfill account 100.321021.43766, Sand Hauling.
- Section 4. That the Mayor is authorized to transfer \$54,400 from the Kenai Landfill account number 100.321021.43011, Contract Services, to 100.321021.43766, Sand Hauling.

 $\underline{\text{Section 5}}.$ That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS $_16th$ DAY OF $_August$, 1988.

Januthan W. Sewall, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Kenai Peninsula Borough Ordinance 88-29 Page 2 of 2 Pages